

No. 17-13595

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

A.R., *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE  
ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KAN-  
SAS, LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW B. DAVIS  
Assistant Solicitor General

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Attorney General Is Not a “Person” Authorized to Bring Suit Under Title II of the ADA. ....	3
A. A “Person Alleging Discrimination” Under Title II Does Not Include the Attorney General. ....	3
B. Only a “Person Alleging Discrimination” Is Entitled to Bring Suit Under Title II. ....	7
C. Many of the United States’ and Other Amici’s Arguments Ignore the Clear Statutory Text.....	10
1. Because there is no statutory ambiguity, recourse to legislative history, the remedial purpose of the ADA, and <i>Chevron</i> deference is unnecessary.....	10
2. Congress did not implicitly ratify the United States’ interpretation of Title II. ....	14
3. Policy concerns cannot rewrite statutory text.....	15
II. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act and Section 505 of the Rehabilitation Act Do Not Authorize Federal Enforcement Actions.....	18
A. The Text of Civil Rights Act Title VI Does Not Authorize the United States to Bring Suit. ....	18
B. The Rehabilitation Act Does Not Authorize the United States to Bring Suit.....	22
Conclusion .....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7, 13
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	10
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	17
<i>C.V. v. Dudek</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....	16
<i>Cannon v. Univeristy of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	14
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	10
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	13
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	12
<i>Deherrera v. Decker Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	4
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) .....	20-21, 22

*Doe v. Garrett*,  
903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 9

*Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Companies, Inc.*,  
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011).....17

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.*,  
513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 4

*Harris v. Garner*,  
216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 10

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....15

*Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’r of Tulane Educ. Fund*,  
500 U.S. 72 (1991)..... 3

*Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.*,  
336 U.S. 198 (1949) ..... 6

*Lowe v. SEC*,  
472 U.S. 181 (1985) ..... 6

*Marshall v. Gibson’s Products, Inc. of Plano*,  
584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 20

*Olmstead v. Zimring*,  
527 U.S. 581 (1999) ..... 6

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 21

*Polycarpe v. E&S Landscaping Serv., Inc.*,  
616 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) ..... 11

*Reyes v. Lincoln Auto. Fin. Servs.*,  
861 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 10

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....16

*Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc) ..... 20

*Salvador v. Bennett*,  
800 F.2d 97 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 8

*Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.*,  
341 U.S. 384 (1951) ..... 10

*Sebelius v. Cloer*,  
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....15

*Smith v. City of Phila.*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Pa. 2004) .....15

*Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia*,  
704 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) ..... 11

*Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 241*,  
27 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1994).....15

*Symons v. Chrysler Corp. Loan Guarantee Bd.*,  
670 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

*Tex. Dep’t of Housing and Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) ..... 14

*Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
444 U.S. 11 (1979) ..... 7

*United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra*,  
879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 4

*United States v. City & Cty. of Denver*,  
927 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Colo. 1996) .....15

*United States v. Cooper Corporation*,  
312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....3, 5

*United States v. Fields*,  
500 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 11

*United States v. Marion Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 21

*United States v. Olson*,  
856 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 6

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 3

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 3

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794a ..... 9

42 U.S.C.  
 § 1997a .....17  
 § 2000a-5 .....19  
 § 2000b .....19  
 § 2000c-6 .....19  
 § 2000d-1 .....19  
 § 2000e-5 .....19  
 § 2000e-6 .....19  
 § 2000e ..... 5, 6  
 § 12111 ..... 5, 6  
 § 12117 ..... 6, 8  
 § 12131 ..... 5  
 § 12133 ..... 2, 3, 8  
 § 12143 ..... 4  
 § 12181 ..... 5  
 § 12188 ..... 4, 6  
 § 12205 .....17

## Regulations

28 C.F.R.	
§ 35.172 .....	13
§ 35.173 .....	13
§ 35.174 .....	13
§ 41.5.....	22

## Other Authorities

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2016) .....	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	6, 12, 20
Arthur R. Block, <i>Enforcement of Title VI Compliance Agreements by Third Party Beneficiaries</i> , 18 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	21
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Role of Original Intent in Statutory Construction</i> , 11 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 59 (1988) .....	11
Hon. Raymond Kethledge, <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017).....	11
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) .....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Title VI Legal Manual 72-73 (Jan. 11, 2001), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/coord/vimanual.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/coord/vimanual.pdf</a> .....	23
